## **RESOLUTION NO. R-25-02**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH VIKING PAINTING, LLC, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$1,638,400.00 FOR THE 0.3-MG LINDEN WATER TOWER AND 1.0-MG ANTIOCH WATER TOWER PAINTING AND REPAIRS, PROJECT WP2492C.

WHEREAS, seven proposals were received for the 0.3-MG Linden Water Tower and 1.0-MG Antioch Water Tower Painting and Repairs WP2492C, and the proposal of Viking Painting, LLC, in the amount of \$1,638,400.00 has been determined by the Director of Public Works to be the lowest and best proposal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLADSTONE, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

**THAT**, the City Manager of the City of Gladstone, Missouri, is hereby authorized to execute a contract with Viking Painting, LLC for work as outlined in the contract for a total amount not to exceed \$1,638,400.00.

**FURTHER**, **THAT**, funds for such purpose are available from the 2024 COP and budgeted in the CWSS Fund.

INTRODUCED, READ, PASSED, AND ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLADSTONE, MISSOURI, THIS 13TH DAY OF JANUARY 2025.

Tina M. Spallo, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kris Keller, City Clerk



## Request for Council Action

RES ⊠# R-25-02

BILL □# City Clerk Only

ORD # City Clerk Only

Date: 1/7/2025

Department: Public Works

Meeting Date Requested: 1/13/2025

Public Hearing: Yes □ Date: Click here to enter a date.

Subject: Contract Award, 0.3-MG Linden Water Tower and 1.0-MG Antioch Water Tower Painting and

Repairs, Project WP2492C

## Background:

City staff received seven (7) bids for the above referenced project as summarized below:

Viking Painting LLC	\$1,638,400.00
Pittsburg Tank & Tower Group	\$1,672,900.00
Utility Service Co. Inc.	\$1,695,000.00
Classic Protective Coatings Inc.	\$1,791,500.00
Clearcreek Coatings LTD	\$1,994,900.00
Maguire Iron Inc.	\$2,010,000.00
TMI Coatings Inc.	\$2,899,000.00

<u>Budget Discussion</u>: Funds are available from the 2024 COP and budgeted in the CWSS Fund. The Engineer's Estimate for this project is \$1,700,000.00.

<u>Public/Board/Staff Input:</u> City staff has performed reference checks and recommends award of this contract to Viking Painting LLC. Attached is a schematic of the colors and emblem that will be applied to each tower as recommended by City Council at goal setting. Furthermore, a halo system will be installed on the Linden Water Tower.

Provide Original Contracts, Leases, Agreements, etc. to: City Clerk and Vendor.

Timothy A. Nebergall
Department Director/Administrator

JA

BB

City Attorney

City Manager

